RESOLUTION NO. 18-75

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO THE HONORABLE SENATORS JOHN TOWER AND LLOYD BENTSEN AND CONGRESSMAN ALAN STEELMAN FOR THEIR EFFORTS AND ASSISTANCE IN OBTAINING A REPLACEMENT EMERGENCY GENERATOR FOR THE EXPANDED MUNICIPAL BUILDING AND DECLARING THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite was in dire need of an emergency generator for the Civil Defense and Public Safety requirements of the expanded Municipal Building, and

WHEREAS, the generator originally planned for this purpose was transferred to another governmental operation leaving the City of Mesquite without adequate time to order a replacement; and

WHEREAS, when called upon by the City of Mesquite for assistance, the offices of Senators John Tower, Lloyd Bentsen and Congressman Alan Steelman immediately came to the City's aid in locating another government surplus generator and worked diligently to the end that another generator was located and processing was expedited, enabling the City of Mesquite to obtain the generator in time to be installed in the expanded Municipal Building;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite, on behalf of themselves, the city staff and the citizens of the City, hereby express their thanks and appreciation for the time and efforts expended toward the location and acquisition of a government surplus emergency generator by the Honorable Senators John Tower and Lloyd Bentsen and Congressman Alan Steelman and their staffs and for the many courtesies extended to the City by these dedicated public servants.

